

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE  
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER  
PROTECTION, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND  
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, U.S.  
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION  
SERVICES, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 7572 (ALC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AND  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND THE MOTION OF THE UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the Southern  
District of New York  
86 Chambers Street  
New York, New York 1007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2743

ELLEN BLAIN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
- ARGUMENT .....2
- I. ICE AND OLC ADEQUATELY SEARCHED FOR RESPONSIVE RECORDS.....2
  - A. ICE Conducted An Adequate Search.....2
    - 1. ICE Conducted Multiple Searches.....2
    - 2. ICE’s Search Was Reasonable.....6
  - B. OLC Conducted An Adequate Search.....9
- II. THE STATE DEPARTMENT PROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS PURSUANT TO FOIA’S EXEMPTIONS .....13
  - A. The State Department Properly Withheld Four Records Pursuant to Exemption 5.....14
    - 1. State Properly Withheld Three Records in Full and in Part Pursuant to the Presidential Communications Privilege.....14
    - 2. State Properly Withheld Four Records in Full Pursuant to the Deliberative Process Privilege.....18
    - 3. State Properly Withheld Four Records in Full Pursuant to the Attorney Client Privilege.....21
    - 4. State Properly Withheld the “First Amendment Concerns” Memorandum in Full Pursuant to the Work Product Privilege .....23
  - B. The State Department Properly Withheld in Part Versions of Three Foreign Affairs Manuals Pursuant to Exemption 7(E) .....24
- CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Adamowicz v. IRS</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	20-21
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. DHS</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1954 (CM), 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016).....	17
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435 (LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008).....	7
<i>Bloomberg LP v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Brennan Center for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Carney v. USDOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2, 21
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>Conti v. DHS</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5827, 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	6
<i>Delaney, Migdail &amp; Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.D.C. 1987).....	23

*Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Office of Am. Innovation*,  
 356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 11

*DOJ v. Tax Analysts*,  
 492 U.S. 136 (1989) ..... 10, 11

*FLRA v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 10

*Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
 739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 9

*Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... passim

*Hopkins v. HUD*,  
 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 19

*Ibrahim v. United States Dep’t of State*,  
 311 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 25

*Immigrant Def. Project v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement*,  
 208 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 6, 8, 7, 9

*In re County of Erie*,  
 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 21, 22, 23

*In re Sealed Case*,  
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 15, 17, 18

*Jones-Edwards v. Appeal Bd. of NSA*,  
 196 F. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 10, 11

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ*,  
 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 14, 18

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,  
 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
 445 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... 11

*Long v. OPM*,  
 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 2, 6

*Loving v. DOD*,  
496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 15

*Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. NSC*,  
811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 11, 12

*Maynard v. C.I.A.*,  
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 9

*Meyer v. Bush*,  
981 F.2d 1288 193 n.3 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 11

*Morley v. CIA*,  
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 25

*New York Times v. DOJ*,  
101 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 23

*Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.*,  
433 U.S. 425 (1977) ..... 14, 17

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.*,  
421 U.S. 168 (1975) ..... 18

*SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC*,  
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 7, 8, 9

*Sonds v. Huff*,  
391 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 10, 12

*Sweetland v. Walters*,  
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 12

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 22

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 24, 25

*Techserve Alliance v. Napolitano*,  
803 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 25

*Tigue v. DOJ*,  
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 18, 19

*Truitt v. Dep’t of State*,  
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 7

*Tutor Time Learning Centers, LLC v. GKO Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 13 CIV. 2980 (JMF), 2013 WL 5637676 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2013) ..... 13

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 14

*Washington v. Office of Administration*,  
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 12

Statutes, Regulations, Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

28 C.F.R. § 0.25 ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A) ..... 23
